

EARNEKA WIGGINS and
LYNDA MYERS, as
Administratrixes of the estate
of APRIL CARDEN, deceased,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HACKENSACK MERIDIAN
HEALTH, d/b/a JFK
UNIVERSITY MEDICAL
CENTER,

Defendant-Respondent/Cross-
Appellant,
and

ALOK GOYAL, M.D. and
SOUTH PLAINFIELD
PRIMARY CARE,

Defendants-
Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 089441

CIVIL ACTION

ON MOTION GRANTING LEAVE
TO APPEAL FROM A FINAL
JUDGMENT OF THE APPELLATE
DIVISION

DOCKET NOS. BELOW: A-3847-
22, UNN-L-5-23

Sat Below: Hon. Heidi W. Currier,
P.J.A.D., Hon. Ronald Susswein,
J.A.D., Hon. Christine M. Vanek,
J.A.D., and Hon. Daniel R.
Lindemann, J.S.C.

**PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE'S PROPOSED MERITS BRIEF**

LOMURRO, MUNSON, LLC
Monmouth Executive Center
4 Paragon Way, Suite 100
Freehold, New Jersey 07728
(732) 414-0300 / (732)431-4043F
Attorneys for Proposed *Amicus
Curiae*, New Jersey Association for
Justice

JONATHAN H. LOMURRO, ESQ. (ATTORNEY ID 03742005),
jlomurro@lomurrolaw.com

CHRISTINA VASSILIOU HARVEY, ESQ. (ATTORNEY ID 023642004),
charvey@lomurrolaw.com

Of Counsel & On the Brief

Date Submitted: October 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
POINT ONE.....	7
This Court Should Find the AOM Was Sufficient.....	7
POINT TWO.....	17
This Court Should Adopt a Clear Cut Framework When A Genuine Dispute of Material Fact Arises at the Threshold AOM Stage.....	17
POINT THREE.....	26
This Court Should Find a Plaintiff Meets the Waiver of the AOM When the Plaintiff Makes a Showing of a Good Faith Effort to Find a Like Credentialed Expert.	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Lajara,</u> 222 N.J. 129 (2015).....	7
<u>Barreiro v. Morais,</u> 318 N.J. Super. 461 (App. Div. 1999).....	8
<u>Borough of Berlin v. Remington & Vernick Eng’rs,</u> 337 N.J. Super. 590 (App. Div.).....	21

<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,</u> 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	passim
<u>Buck v. Henry,</u> 207 N.J. 377 (2011)	passim
<u>Castello v. Wohler,</u> 446 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2016).....	18, 29
<u>Crispin v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.,</u> 96 N.J. 336 (1984)	18
<u>DiProspero v. Penn,</u> 183 N.J. 477 (2005)	9
<u>Ferreira v. Rancocas Orthopedic Assocs.,</u> 178 N.J. 144 (2003)	8, 13, 18
<u>Fiore v. Consol. Freightways,</u> 140 N.J. 452 (1995)	9
<u>Galik v. Clara Maass Med. Ctr.,</u> 167 N.J. 341 (2001)	13
<u>Garden Howe Urban Renewal Assocs. v. HACBM Architects Eng'rs Planners,</u> <u>L.L.C.,</u> 439 N.J. Super. 446 (App.Div.2015).....	21
<u>Hill Intern., Inc. v. Atl. City Bd. of Educ.,</u> 438 N.J. Super. 562 (App. Div. 2014), app. disp., 224 N.J. 523 (2016)	9
<u>In re Adoption of Children by G.P.B.,</u> 161 N.J. 396 (1999)	14
<u>In re Estate of Santolino,</u> 384 N.J. Super. 567 (Ch. Div. 2005)	9
<u>In re Petition of Hall,</u> 147 N.J. 379 (1997)	8
<u>Irani v. K-Mart Corp.,</u> 281 N.J. Super. 383 (App.Div.1995).....	18
<u>Keyworth v. CareOne,</u> 258 N.J. 359 (Aug. 5, 2024)	6
<u>Mayfield v. Cmty. Med. Assocs.,</u> 335 N.J. Super. 198 (App. Div. 2000).....	18
<u>Medeiros v. O'Donnell & Naccarato, Inc.,</u> 347 N.J. Super. 536 (App.Div.2002).....	22
<u>Meehan v. Antonellis,</u> 226 N.J. 216 (2016)	6, 8, 14, 21
<u>Morlino v. Med. Ctr. of Ocean Cnty.,</u> 295 N.J. Super. 1130 (App. Div. 1996)	25

<u>Mortgage Grader, Inc. v. Ward & Olivo, L.L.P.</u> , 225 N.J. 423 (2016)	6
<u>Nicholas v. Mynster</u> , 213 N.J. 463 (2013)	7, 9, 12
<u>O'Connell v. State</u> , 171 N.J. 484 (2002)	14
<u>Pantano v. New York Shipping Association</u> , 254 N.J. 101 (2023)	25
<u>Pfannenstein v. Surrey</u> , 475 N.J. Super. 83 (App. Div.)	16
<u>Ryan v. Renny</u> , 203 N.J. 37 (2010)	passim
<u>Sussex Commons Assocs., L.L.C. v. Rutgers</u> , 210 N.J. 531 (2012)	9
 Statutes and Rules	
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-26	7, 8
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-27	8, 22
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-37	7
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-38	7
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-41	passim
<u>R. 1:6-6</u>	30
<u>R. 4:5-3</u>	18, 19, 20, 23
